OSRAM Licht AG for the short fiscal year ending on 30 September 2012, which issued

an unqualified audit opinion thereon, and were approved by the supervisory board of

OSRAM Licht AG on 7 November 2012 short fiscal year

 Due to rounding, it is possible that individual numbers in the statements of financial

position and the pro forma statements of financial position will not exactly add up to the

stated totals.

b) Statements of financial position and pro forma statements of financial position of

Siemens AG (HGB)

 The column "30 September 2012" in the following overview contains the individual

statements of financial position of Siemens AG as of 30 September 2012, 24:00 hours. It

shows the situation prior to the spin-off taking effect. The column "1 October 2012"

contains the pro forma statements of financial position of Siemens AG as of 1 October

2012, 0:00 hours. It shows the situation after the spin-off takes effect, whereby the pro

forma assumptions previously explained in a)(1) were used as the basis.

(in million €)

 30 September
2012

Pro forma
adjustments

1 October 2012

 Assets

Fixed assets

Intangible assets  499  499

Property, Plant and equipment 1,889  1,889

Financial assets 42,951 -1,668 41,283

70

 45,339 -1,668 43,671

Current assets

Inventories 13,050  13,050

Received payments on account -13,050   -13,050

 0 0 0

Receivables and other assets

Trade receivables 1,906  1,906

Receivables owed by affiliates 11,704 -1,165 10,539

Other receivables and other assets 2,180 1,165 3,346

 15,790 0 15,790

Securities 1,190  1,190

Cash on hand 1,965 0
(2)

 1,965

 18,945 0 18,945

Deferred assets 86  86

Deferred tax assets 2,737  2,737

Difference in assets after set-off 42  42

Total assets 67,149 -1,668 65,481

Liabilities

Equity

Subscribed capital
1

 2,643  2,643

Treasury shares -74  -74

Issued capital 2,569  2,569

Additional pay-in capital 7,535  7,535

Retained earnings 7,065 -1,668 5,397

Net income 2,643  2,643

Total equity 19,811 -1,668 18,144

Special items with reserves 775  775

Provisions

Pension plans and similar commitments 9,919  9,919

Other provisions 7,419   7,419

 17,338 0 17,338

Liabilities

Liabilities owed to credit institutions 146  146

Received down payments on orders 1,551  1,551

Trade payables 1,936  1,936

Liabilities owed to affiliates 22,918 -460 22,458

Other liabilities 2,381 460 2,841

 28,934 0 28,934

Deferred liabilities 291  291

Total liabilities 67,149 -1,668 65,481

1 Conditional Capital as of 30 September 2012 in the amount of 1,028 million €.
2 The Capital Increase in Kind (step 1) is structured as a mixed Capital Increase in Kind under which OSRAM Licht AG also pays

50,000 € in cash to Siemens AG in addition to the new shares (see Chapter I.). Due to the rounding of million €, the cash payment

is not visible in the pro forma statements of financial position. This also applies to the contribution of the 80.5 % participation in

71

OSRAM GmbH to OSRAM Beteiligungen GmbH. This was in exchange for the grant of company shares in OSRAM

Beteiligungen GmbH and payment of 25,000 €.

[…]

take into account that the implementation of the planned Spin-off will lead to a reduction

of the loss carry forward at Siemens AG. As a result of the chosen continuation at book

value in the pro forma statements of financial position, there is no adjustment of the

deferred taxes (see with regard to the tax effects of the Spin-off, also Section 2 below).

c) Statements of financial position and pro forma statements of financial position of

OSRAM Licht AG (HGB)

 The column "30 September 2012" in the following overview contains the individual

statements of financial position of OSRAM Licht AG as of 30 September 2012, 24:00

hours. These statements of financial position reflect the situation prior to the Spin-off

74

taking effect. The column "1 October 2012" contains the pro forma statements of

financial position of OSRAM Licht AG as of 1 October 2012, 0:00 hours. It represents

the situation after the Spin-off takes effect, whereby the pro forma assumptions

previously explained under a)(1) are used as a basis.

(in thousand €)
(1)

 30 September 2012 Pro forma
adjustments

1 October 2012

 Assets

Fixed assets

Financial assets   2,071,568 2,071,568

Current assets

Receivables owed by affiliates 2,683 -2,683 0

Other receivables and other assets 0 2,683 2,683

Liquid funds 50 -50  0

Total assets 2,733 2,071,518 2,074,251

Liabilities

Subscribed capital 50 104,639 104,689

Additional paid-in capital 2,683 1,966,879

1,969,562

Net income -2,683  -2,683

Equity 50 2,071,518 2,071,568

Provisions

Other provisions 2,683  2,683

Total liabilities 2,733 2,071,518 2,074,251

1 In the statements of financial position that were audited and fully certified by the auditors for the annual financial statements of

OSRAM Licht AG (still named at that time Kyros A AG) for the fiscal year 2012, the amounts are set forth in Euro and Cent. For the

purpose of an overview, the amounts for the statements of financial position of OSRAM Licht AG are shown in thousand Euro.

 The individual statements of financial position of OSRAM Licht AG (at that time still

Kyros A AG) as of 30 September 2012, 24:00 hours, includes receivables owed by

affiliates and balances at credit institutions on the assets side and equity and other

[…]

d) Statements of financial position and pro forma balance of the Siemens Group

(IFRS)

 The following overview contains in the column "30 September 2012" the statements of

financial position of the Siemens Group as of 30 September 2012, 24:00 hours. This

shows the situation existing prior to the Spin-off taking effect. The OSRAM Licht

Division is shown therein as a derecognized group in accordance with IFRS 5, Non-

current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. The column "1 October 2012"

76

contains the pro forma statements of financial position of the Siemens Group as of 1

October 2012, 0:00 hours. It represents the situation after the Spin-off takes effect,

whereby the pro forma assumptions explained above under point a)(1) are used as a basis.

The pro forma statements of financial position of the Siemens Group is not identical with

the Consolidated Financial Statements as it appears at the time the Spin-off takes effect

upon registration with the register of companies (on this point immediately below).

(in million €) 30 September
2012

Pro forma
adjustments

1 October 2012

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,891   10,891

Available-for-sale financial assets 524 394 918

Trade and other receivables 15,220  15,220

Other current financial assets 2,901 1,214 4,115

Inventories 15,679   15,679

Income tax receivables 836   836

Other current assets 1,277  1,277

Assets classified as held for disposal 4,800 -4,452 348

Total current assets 52,129 -2,844 49,285

Goodwill 17,069   17,069

Other intangible assets 4,595   4,595

Property, plant and equipment 10,763   10,763

Investments accounted for using the equity
method

4,436   4,436

Other financial assets 14,666  14,666

Deferred tax assets 3,777   3,777

Other assets 846   846

Total assets 108,282 -2,844 105,438

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Short-term debt and current maturities of long-
term debt

3,826   3,826

Trade payables 8,036  8,036

Other current financial liabilities 1,460 957 2,417

Current provisions 4,750   4,750

Income tax payables 2,204   2,204

Other current liabilities 20,306  20,306

Liabilities associated with assets classified as
held for disposal

2,054 -1,877 177

Total current liabilities  42,637 -920 41,717

Long-term debt 16,880   16,880

Pension plans and similar commitments 9,926 -58 9,869

77

Deferred tax liabilities 494   494

Provisions 3,908   3,908

Other financial liabilities 1,083   1,083

Other liabilities 2,052  2,052

Total liabilities  76,980 -978 76,002

Total equity
(1)

 31,302  -1,866 29,436

Total Liabilities and Equity 108,282 -2,844 105,438

1 In the statements of financial position within the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year 2012, which were audited and
fully certified by the auditors, the equity is broken down according to the applicable IFRS. In this overview, the equity is shown as

line item because the effects of the Spin-off on the composition of the equity depend on the fair value of OSRAM Licht AG after the

Spin-off takes effect.

 The OSRAM Licht Division is accounted for in the Siemens consolidated statements of

financial position as of 30 September 2012, 24:00 hours, as a disposal group in order to